STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION=E
PETITION OF AURORA MUNICIPAL
UTILITY FOR APPROVAL OF RATE AND
CHARGE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN

)
)
) CAUSE NO:
PROPERTY WITHIN AND PROPERTY )
)
)

OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE BOUNDARIES
OF THE CITY OF AURORA

PETITION REGARDING OUTSIDE AND INSIDE RATE DIFFERENTIAL

Pursuant to I.C. § 8-1.5-3-8.3(C), Petitioner, the City of Aurora and the Aurora Municipal
Utility, by counsel, Jeffrey E. Stratman, respectfully petition the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission (“Commission”) for Approval of the rate and charge difference between property
within and property outside the corporate boundaries of the City of Aurora, Indiana (“City”). In
support of this Petition, Petitioner states:

1. The current ordinance regarding water and sewer rates and charges for the property
within and property outside the City’s corporate boundaries were adopted on October 3, 2005,
and November 20, 2006, respectively.

2. Attached as Exhibits A and B are true and exact copies of the current ordinances
setting rates and charges in effect for the City.

3. The works that are the subject of this petition and the ordinance are both water and
wastewater utility works.

4. The percentage difference between rates and charges imposed on users of the works
for service to property located outside the corporate boundaries of the City and to the property

located within the corporate boundaries varies based on consumption level and whether the user



is a residential or commercial consumer. However, the maximum percentage difference for each
utility is as follows:

Water 24.35%

Wastewater 20.65%

5. As stated above, the percentage fee varies based on consumption level and whether
the user is a residential or commercial customer. However, in no event is the percentage
difference greater than the maximum percentage difference provided in paragraph 4 above.

6. Petitioner considers and states that Indiana Code § 8-1.5-3-8.3(C), among other
statutes, to be applicable to the relief being requested in this Petition.

7. Jeffrey E. Stratman is counsel of record for the Petitioner in this matter and is duly
authorized to accept service of papers in this matter on behalf of the Petitioner.

WHEREFORE, the City of Aurora, Indiana, and the Aurora Municipal Utility
respectfully request that the Commission issue an Order approving the percentage rate and
charge difference between property within and property outside the corporate boundaries of the

City of Aurora, and for any other just and proper relief.

Respectfully Submitted,

o e

Jeffrey E. Stratman, Attorney for Petitioner
Attorney 1D # 20678-53

P.0.Box 178

Aurora, Indiana 47001

(812) 584-0386 phone

(877) 848-5270 fax
stratman,jeff@gmail.com




VERIFICATION

I, Jeffrey E. Stratman, affirm under penalties for perjury that the foregoing
representations are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

o

Jeffrey E. Stratman, Attorney for Petitioner

Dated: September 28, 2012

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the above petition was served this 28" day of September, 2012, upon
the OUCC, via regular U.S. Mail, Electronic Mail and Fax.

oo ot

Jeffrey E. Stratman




STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
PETITION OF AURORA MUNICIPAL

)
UTILITY FOR APPROVAL OF RATE AND )
CHARGE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ) CAUSE NO:
)
)
)

PROPERTY WITHIN AND PROPERTY
OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE BOUNDARIES
OF THE CITY OF AURORA

APPEARANCE

1. Name of Party/Petitioner: City of Aurora, Aurora Municipal Utility
2. Attorney Information:

Jeffrey E. Stratman
Attorney ID # 20678-53
P.O. Box 178

Aurora, Indiana 47001
(812) 584-0386 phone
(877) 848-5270 fax
stratman.jeff@gmail.com

Dated: September 28, 2012

e

Jeffrey E. Stratman, Attorney for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that the above Appearance was served this 28" day of September, 2012,
upon the OUCC, via regular U.S. Mail, Electronic Mail and Fax.

iS5

Jeffrey E. Stratman




water Wor
o

of the|Cit

property
|

| : . DT
_:@RDINANCE INCREASING AND FIXING A NEW SCHEDULE OF RATES AND

|
! 3
AR R ORDINANCE NO. 2005[_
1
!

l' .

: I . CH.A.RGES OF THE AURORA MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY
!
%

nk of saud City for the purpose of prov1d1ng adequate water serv1ce to the mhabltants-

lf the Clty and 1ts 1nhab1tants, and

t111ty, Wthh revenues under the emstmg schedule of rates and charges are

of 1ts ut111ty plant to ﬁnance extenslons addltlons and lmprovements, _and to

N

ts extensmns and addltlons w111 unprove the semce rendered by sald water WOI‘kS

ket 1e saine of greater value to the Clty and its 1nhab1tants and that the exnshng rates o

‘hould be 1ncreased

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Counc11 of the Clty of Aurora Indlana

WHEREAS the Common Councﬂ of the Clty of Aurora, Indlana (the "Clty") has

he mak:\ng of extensmns additiens and 1mprovements to: the emstmg mun1c1pa]v‘

id customers of the water 'works a.nd protectlng properly the health, well “being and-_ C

WHEREAS in order to procure the necessary funds to: pay the cost for‘ .
and 1nsta11at10n of sald extenswns, adchtlons and 1mprovements, it 1s necessary

ora Water Ut111ty to' mcur long term debt wh1ch wﬂl be psud solely out of revenues of '

vorking cap1ta1 and a reasonable return on utlhty plant that the proposed ‘




“servig

Hydrant Ref

; SECTION 1

» There shall be and hereby are estabhshed for the use of and

1dered by the rnumc1pa1 water works of the Clty, the followmg rates and ch ‘

‘Consumption.

Rate per 1,000
‘Gallons-Inside.
- City Limits_

' ‘$3 10
~2:85.
2.40
- 200 . ’
S L0s
S 0.90. »

] Each user shall pay a inin
owmg app icable size of meter nistalled, for which t
of water set out i m the above sch dule of rates

] charge in.
| user wﬂl be ‘

Monthly Charge; -

tal-Per Hydrant Per Year




_ Monthly Cha:ge e

ity Limits

.!: i

| ;,;,seti;;jn_;istandpipes L
chiline .

| s ST $12.62
% : : - . 17.06
! : . S ) - 19,16
’ :21.26

Monthly Charge ‘

o Tmede . ouwmae

S - : _ . City-Limits -+ ~ | Cit Lunlts

- $33.99. . $4o 74, SRR
5093 . - . B1.22 R I A
"84.90 - .- .. 101.85 o

.148.56 o 17811 S
212,100 T 25472

b D Public Fire Protection Service :

“Hydrant Re tal-Per Hydrant—Per Year : | $318 38

© R Sale for Resale.

Rate Per 1,000
Ga]lons ’

Tovm| Qf“Dtsboro&,Hogan Water Co ' : coo s
All Consumption Per Month =~ . . = - $'1'.8‘8..

B Tap In Fees : :
) B . Each user. at the time he is connected w1th the waterworks system shall
" pay a.i,-.éha € to cover the costs of tapping the main, furnishing and laymg service plpe,

ation’ and stop coeks, service arid meter box and mstalhng the meter in.an: amount ity
accordan ‘P_ Wlth the followmg schedule' .

~ Size of Metér-

» "Tap'-,ln ‘ Fee '

, _5:/'8__.i}1‘_1éﬁto%mchmeter .' L $30000 S

For any me»' T greater than 5/8 1nch .
to Y% mch ‘ '

An amount equal te: the cost of

materials and- labor, but ifi no

event shall the tap-m fee be less
than $300 0o;




" -the Con

[

1t3 passage by the Common Councll of the C1ty of Aurora Indiana and approved by the Mayor, e

provided ]

) effeéﬁq;_e s

G. |

!
i
L
LT |
: 1 Temporary Users : : :
Water furnished to temporary users such as contractors c1rcuses, etc

es-on -the basis of the metered gallon rates here1nabove set forth as e
-,ed by the Water Works Supermtendent

H ! " Collectxon and Deferred Payment Charges o
“ All bills for water seivices not paid within: ﬁfteen days from the due date

ted | iin'such bl.lls, shall. be subjeet to the collection or deferred payment charge of
irst $3 00 and 3% on the excess-over $3 00." .

L Reeonnectmn Charge.

ot

mer more often than énce in a twelve month perlod a charge of $5.00 will be
€ ‘water utility to- be paid by- the' customer to. cover a. part of the-cost.of
ce and re-establishihent of service- whe such service is. re-estabhsheddunng

Customer V1s1t to Collect Delinquent Aecount

1l be charged to the customer for each visit made by the ut111ty

':1{.: : " Bad Check Charge -

ater uhhty shall charge the customer a fee of $10 00 for each chéck so returned:

th 'SEC’FIO‘N 2‘ ’ Measurement of gallonage of sewage shall be based upon a

'un101pa1 water meter readmgs of each. mun1c1pa1 water customer

i SECTION S Any fees and- charges prekusly estabhshed whlch are not'
' ‘specifT:ally addressed hereinn shall reémain in- full force ,and effect and are not 1ntended to be_
changed, m

y 0 d-lﬁed‘ or repealed'by thxs- ord—1nance' Al ordmance and parts of ordmances that o

i c nﬂ1{ t w1th the rates and charges ﬁxed and estabhshed here1n are hereby repealed

SEC’I‘ION 4 ' Th1s ordrnance shall- be dn- full force and effect from a.nd after

‘. When: the service is turned off for non- payment of b1ll or wheneyer for, L
beyond - the control of the water utility a re-establishment of service is requlred by -

g hours, ' If ré-establishment of service: is performed: ‘after normal workm"'[hours .
0 $20 00 will. be made by the water utﬂlty to be paud by the: customer to- 30

Whenever the” water ut111ty makes a vigit to the customer in order to
guent bill or account, whatever the reason for the dehnquency 0T hon- payment a .

; Whenever the water ut|_hty ha's a’ check returned by the bank for the '
.Of "1’nsuff‘ cient funds’ or for which the check has been returned marked "Account

‘,ever, that the schedule of rates a.nd charges here1n set out shall not become '




" ywater i

" this ori injan

ce I8 approved by the Comrmssmn and become effectlve the exxstmg scheduIe of - .

- Passed and adopted J the Co b"f'

call vote on thls.é_ day of 4

"‘ented by me to the Mayor of the Clty of Aurora, Indlana th.lS i

day of




t

E)(HIBIT l







I assed andadoptedby the Cemmon Councll ofthe Cltyof Aurora, In

BDDBOI 43

'7856v3'




